

03.09.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: Sh. Harpreet Singh Uppal, counsel for IP No. 1.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, counsel for L.Rs namely Ritu Gupta, Swati Gupta, Nikki Gupta and Rashi Gupta, L.Rs of IP No. 2 Sh. Mahavir Prasad Gupta from his second wife.

Ms Preety proxy counsel for Sh. Rama Shankar, counsel for L.Rs namely Nitin Gupta and Sh. Ashok Gupta of IP No. 2 i.e. from the side of his first wife.

Steps not taken and hence notice could not be sent to the concerned SDM, Ghaziabad, UP for filing L.Rs report. The matter is also fixed for leading evidence by IP Nos. 1, 3, 6, 7 & 8 but the court is being held virtually.

Ld. Counsel for IP No. 1 submitted that his client has passed away on 07.02.2021. He wants to move appropriate application for bringing her LR's on record. Let the needful be done on or before the next date of hearing.

The counsels for two branches of IP No. 2 submitted that matter has been settled between both branches. Still, court is to know the name and number of L.Rs of IP No. 2 Sh. Mahavir Prasad. PF/RC is to be filed so that notice may be issued to the concerned SDM for filing L.Rs report.

Issue notice to LAC, West also to collect the report from SDM, Ghaziabad, UP regarding L.Rs of IP No. 2.

The court is being held virtually and matter is now adjourned for above purpose and leading evidence on behalf of IP Nos. 1, 3, 6, 7 & 8 on 10.12.2021.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
03.09.2021